

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-20208

In the Matter of

REGINALD BUDDY RINGGOLD, III, *aka*
RASOOL ABDUL RAHIM EL,

Respondent.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION
FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND REMEDIAL SANCTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTS2

 A. Respondent.....2

 B. Entry of the Injunction3

 C. Ringgold is in Default.....3

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. Ringgold is in Default and the Allegations of the OIP may be Deemed to
 be True4

 B. The Findings in the Underlying Case Are Binding on Respondent.....5

 C. Imposition of a Permanent Bar Is Warranted5

 1. At the Time of the Misconduct, Respondent was Associated with
 an Investment Adviser6

 2. The District Court Enjoined Ringgold against Violations of the
 Securities Laws7

 3. A Bar is in the Public Interest.....7

 a. Respondent’s violations were egregious, intentional and
 recurrent8

 b. The remaining *Steadman* factors also favor a bar.....8

IV. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Delsa U. Thomas and The D. Christopher Capital Management Group, LLC, Initial Dec. Rel. No. 205, 2014 SEC LEXIS 4181 (Nov. 4, 2014)	8
<i>In the Matter of Batterman</i> , Initial Dec. Rel. No. 246, 2004 WL 2387487 (Feb. 12, 2004)	5
<i>In the Matter of Jorge Gomez</i> , Investment Advisers Release No. 3572 (Mar. 28, 2013), 2013 WL 1282136.....	6
<i>James E. Franklin</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 56649 (Oct. 12, 2007), 91 S.E.C. Docket 2708, 2713, 2007 WL 2974200, <i>petition for review denied</i> , 285 F. App'x 761 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Jonathan D. Havey</i> , CPA, Initial Dec. Rel. No. 959, 2016 SEC LEXIS 522 (Feb. 11, 2016).....	8
<i>Lonny S. Bernath</i> , Initial Dec. Rel. No. 993 at 4, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1222 (Apr. 4, 2016).....	7
<i>Michael V. Lipkin and Joshua Shainberg</i> , Init. Dec. Rel. No. 317, 88 SEC Docket 2346, 2006 WL 2422652, (Aug. 21, 2006), <i>notice of finality</i> , 88 S.E.C. Docket 2872, 2006 WL 2668516 (Sept. 15, 2006)	8
<i>Peter J. Eichler, Jr.</i> , Initial Dec. Rel. No. 1032, 2016 WL 4035559 (July 8, 2016).....	5
<i>Robert Burton</i> , Initial Dec. Rel. No. 1014, 2016 WL 3030850 (May 27, 2016)	5
<i>SEC v. Blockvest, LLC</i> , No. 18CV2287-GPB(MSB), 2020 WL 2786869 (S.D. Cal. May 29, 2020).....	3
<i>SEC v. Blockvest, LLC</i> , No. 18CV2287-GPB(MSB), 2020 WL 7488067 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2020).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Siming Yang</i> , Initial Dec. Rel. No. 788, 2015 SEC LEXIS 1735 (May 6, 2015).....	8

<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 450 U.S. 81 (1981).....	7, 9
<i>Teicher v. SEC</i> , 177 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Terrence O'Donnell</i> , Initial Dec. Rel. No. 334, 2007 SEC LEXIS 2148 (Sept. 20, 2007).....	9

FEDERAL STATUTES

Securities Act of 1933

Section 17(a) [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)]	1, 3, 4, 7
Section 5 [15 U.S.C. § 77e]	3
Section 5(a) [15 U.S.C. § 77e(a)].....	1, 4, 7
Section 5(c) [15 U.S.C. § 77e(c)].....	1, 4, 7

Securities Exchange of 1934

Section 10(b) [15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)].....	1, 3, 4, 7
Section 15(b)(4)(C) [15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(4)(C)]	6, 7
Section 15(b)(6) [15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(6)]	5, 7

Investment Advisors Act of 1940

Section 203 [15. U.S.C. §§ 80b-3]	6
Section 203(f) [15. U.S.C. §§ 80b-3(f)]	2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Rule 10b-5 [17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5].....	1, 3, 4, 7
--	------------

COMMISSION RELEASES

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Release No. 5671 (January 21, 2021).....	2
--	---

Investors Advisers Act of 1940,
Release No. 5992 (April 4, 2022).....4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 141(a)(2)(iii)
[17 C.F.R. § 201.141(a)(2)(iii)].....2

Rule 155(a)
[17 C.F.R. § 201.155(a)].....4, 5

Rule 155(a)
[17 CFR § 201.155(a)].....5

Rule 155(a)(2)
[17 C.F.R. § 201.155(a)(2)].....2

Rule 220(f)
[17 C.F. R. § 201.220(f)]2
